

State of Maryland  
Board of Public Works  
Louis L. Goldstein Treasury Building

Annapolis, Maryland 21401  
410-260-7335  
FAX 410-974-5240

Parris N. Glendening  
*Governor*  
William Donald Schaefer  
*Comptroller*  
Richard N. Dixon  
*Treasurer*  
Sandra K. Reynold  
*Executive Secretary*

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS - AFTER MEETING AGENDA SUMMARY

Meeting Date: Wednesday, May 05, 1999  
Time of Meeting: 10:00 a.m.

05-May-99  
Page 1 of 21

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
Agenda: Board of Public Works				
1	BPW/WET	Anne Arundel	Woods Landing II Joint Venture	Approval for release of a Letter of Credit. Compliance with the terms and conditions of the license has been certified by DENV.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
2	BPW/WET	Various	Various	Approval of various routine wetlands licenses.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
3	AGR	Various	Various	Grant - Individual - Agricultural Cost Share - Total Amount of Grants: \$282,900
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
4	AGR	Various	Various	Grant - Individual - Additional - Agricultural Cost Share - Total Amount of Grants: \$2,090.35.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
5	DENV	Harford	Harford County	Grant - Maryland Consolidated Capital bond Loan of 1992 - 1995 and 1998 - Underwood Lane Sanitary Sewer Project - supplemental Assistance Program. State Grant: Loan of 1992 - \$1,337; Loan of 1995 - \$20,750, Loan of 1998 - \$32,913. Total State Grant: \$55,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
6	DENV	Washington	Town of Clear Spring	Grant - Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 1998 - Clear Spring Sewer Collection System Improvements - Supplemental Assistance Program. State Grant: \$250,261.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
7	DENV	Various	Various	Grant - Reversion - Unneeded funds within the Water Quality Infrastructure Program. Amount of Reversion: \$21,887.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
8	DNR/MET	Kent	Chesapeake Wildlife Heritage	Grant - Approval of the proposed funding in fee simple of the 221 acre Braun property by the Chesapeake Wildlife Heritage in cooperation with the Spencer Farms Limited Liability Company. Approval of a reimbursable grant to CWH from MET's Land Trust Grant Fund towards the purchase of the property and approval of a conservation easement donated to MET and CWH on most or all of the property. Amount: \$220,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
9	OFCPLAN	Anne Arundel	N/A	Approval of concurrent legislative jurisdiction over approximately 67.6 acres of land known as the Naval Surface Warfare Center, Carderock Division, Annapolis Detachment.
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc.	
10	BPW/PSC	Baltimore City	Baltimore City	Approve the transfer of the George Street Elementary School, 3.32 acres and building thereon located at 601 Brune Street subject to conditions and understandings: (1) - The building shall be demolished and (2) - the total amount of debt to be reimbursed by Baltimore City to the State is \$44,100.
	action: withdrawn	discussion: yes	Doc.	
11	PS	Various	Various	Procurement Agency Activity Report - March, 1999
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
12	UMS	Various	Various	Procurement Agency Activity Report - March, 1999
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
13	MES	Various	Various	Procurement Agency Activity Report - March, 1999
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
14	BPW	Carroll	N/A	Request from Carroll County to reconsider the decision of the State Department of Transportation to delete the Manchester Bypass project from the Consolidated Transportation Program.
action:	Approved	discussion: yes	Doc.	2-1- Governor voted no. See transcript for motion.
Agenda: Open Space				
1A	DNR/POS	Various	Various	Open Space - Cancel and revert encumbrances on projects approved but funds not expended by the county. Amount: \$15,746.55.
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
2A	DNR/POS	Baltimore	Baltimore County	Open Space - Park Development - Gray Manor Center Comfort Station. State Share: \$200,000.
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
3A	DNR/POS	Baltimore	Baltimore County	Open Space - Park Development - Fleming Community Center - New Center Building. State Share: \$215,000.
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
4A	DNR/POS	Cecil	Cecil County	Open space - Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund - Park Development - Elk Mills Park Development I - State Share: \$2,025.
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
5A	DNR/POS	Cecil	Town of Charlestown	Open space - Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund - Park Development - Stone Wharf Park - Benches & Picnic Tables - State Share: \$485.25.
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc.	
6A	DNR/POS	Cecil	Town of Charlestown	Open space - Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund - Park Development - Veterans Park - State Share: \$641.25.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
7A	DNR/POS	St. Mary's	Town of Charlestown	Open space - Land Acquisition - Leonardtown Gateway Park - State share: \$14,365.
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc.	
8A	DNR/POS	Various	Laurel Valley Farms, Inc.	Open space - Sale of Hay Products - Fair Hill NRMA, Elk Neck State Park and Susquehanna State Park. Revenue: \$602,000 (Est).
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Agenda: Department of Budget and Management

1-S	DBM	Statewide	-	Service Contract - Information Technology Planning/Advisory Services - Term: 5/5/99-5/4/02 with two one year renewal options. Cost: \$1,000,000 (Est) (3 years).
	action: withdrawn	discussion: No	Doc.	050B9000223 Essentium, Inc. Gartner Group, Inc. Giga Information Group International Data Corporation

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
2-S	COMP	Statewide	Data Compression Technology, Inc.	Service Contract - Provide the compliance Division with a Software License Agreement for the State Tax automated Compliance System. Term: 5/6/99-5/5/00 with four one-year renewal options. Cost: \$120,000 (1 year)
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. E00B900061	
3-S	HMH	Statewide	Mid Atlantic Human Services Corporation	Service Contract - Provide staff support to eleven individuals with Developmental Disabilities under the Residential augmentation program. Term: 3/1/99-6/30/00. Cost: \$1,007,651 (16 months)
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc. M00B9000058	
4-S	DOHR	Baltimore City	Xerox Corporation	Service Contract - Provide two high-speed high capacity, century compliant, intelligent laser printers. Term: 5/5/99-5/4/03. Cost: \$1,742,719. (4 years)
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. N00B9000567	
5-S	REV DJJ	Statewide	-	Service Contract - Residential, Specialized and Residential Co-Funded Per Diems. Term: 5/5/99-6/30/99. Cost: \$1,251,468.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. V00B9000068	
			The Terraces	\$844,220.00
			Washington County ARC, Inc.	\$165,024.00
6-S-MOD	WORKCOMP	Statewide	CSI Engineering	Contract Modification - Renewal - Information Technology Contractual Assistance. Term: 5/2/99-5/1/00. Cost: \$413,025 (1 year)
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. WCCB9000012	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
7-S-MOD	COMP	Statewide	Payco-General American Credits, Inc.	Contract Modification - Renewal - Primary Assignment Collection Services. Term: 6/1/99-5/31/00. Cost: \$900,000 Est. (1 year; at 8.9% of collections).
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc. R00B9000059	
8-S-MOD	HMH	Statewide	American Medical Laboratories	Contract Modification- Laboratory Services - Additional funding due to increased volume of extremely costly blood tests. Term: 5/5/99 - 10/31/99. Cost: \$37,800 (5.9 months)
action:	Approved	discussion: yes	Doc. CO359785	
9-S-MOD	HMH/DDA	Washington	Washington County Association for Retarded Citizens	Contract Modification - Multiple Community Services - Add four individuals to the supported Employment program under the existing multi-service contract. Term; 11/2/98-6/30/00. Cost: \$113,781 (19.9 months)
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc. CO312278	
10-S-MOD	HMH/DDA	N/A	N/A	Contract Modification - Request for advanced approval to allocate DDA Waiting List Initiative funds to existing and new DDA providers for 616 clients during FY 2000, FY 2001 and FY 2002. Terms: Various ranging from 7/1/99-6/30/02. Cost: NTE \$14,903,000 (Est).
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
11-S-MOD	EDUC	Statewide	Measurement Inc.	Contract Modification - Renewal - Processing and scoring the Year 2000 MSPAP test-edition to be administered to approximately 190,000 students. Term: 7/1/99-1/31/01. Cost: \$1,988,255 (1 year, 7 months)
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc. CO362889	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
12-S-MOD	EDUC	Statewide	CTB/McGraw-Hill	Contract Modification - Renewal - Processing and scoring the Year 2000 MSPAP test-edition to be administered to approximately 190,000 students. Term: 6/1/99-2/1/01. Cost: \$1,857,732 (1 year, 8 months)
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc. C0362100	
13-GM	DBM	Statewide	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Executive Pay Plan Adjustments for the purpose of retention or recruitment of competent individuals. Local Health Department - Executive IV for Allegany, Anne Arundel, Carroll, Dorchester, Garrett, Harford, Prince George's, Somerset and Worcester Counties.
action:	Approved	discussion: yes	Doc.	
14-GM	DBM	N/A	N/A	General Miscellaneous - approval to create one position. DGS - Real Estate - Administrative Specialist I - \$21,774.
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
15-GM	DBM	N/A	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Approval of an appointment to the EPP - DPSCS - Director - Patuxent Institution - \$77,394.
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
Agenda: University System of Maryland				
1-AE-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	Design Collective, Inc.	Contract Modification - Howard Hall Fourth Floor Reconstruction Project. Cost: \$183,855.
action:	Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
2-C	UMS/UMCP	Prince George's	John W. Brawner Contracting Company, Inc.	Construction Contract - Laboratory renovations at the Biology/Psychology Building. Cost: \$176,026.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
3-C	UMS/UMCP	Prince George's	Smith Management Construction, Inc.	Construction Contract - Renovation of South Wing, Symons Hall. Cost: \$2,009,083.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
4-C	UMS/UMES	Somerset	Valley Modular Offices, Inc.	Construction Contract - Furnish, deliver and install two modular classrooms and one modular office. Cost: \$280,258.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
5-C-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	-	Contract Modification -Renewal - On-call Electrical Contracting services for institutions in the Baltimore Region. Term: 7/1/99-6/30/00. Cost: \$800,000 (Est).
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
			Carney Electric The Crown Electric Company Herbert Electric	
6-C-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	-	Contract Modification - Renewal On-call - Asbestos Abatement contracting for institutions in the Baltimore Region. Term: 7/1/99-6/30/00. This is the fourth of four one-year renewal options. Cost: \$1,000,000 (Est).
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
			Delaware Cornerstone Builders LVI Environmental Services, Inc. Asbestos Specialists, Inc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
7-C-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	-	Contract Modification - Renewal - On-call - Roof Repair Services for institutions in the Baltimore Region. Term: 7/1/99-6/30/00. This is the first of four one-year renewal options. Cost: \$450,000 (Est).
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
			Magco, Inc. Bollinger Roofing Co., Inc.	
8-C-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	-	Contract Modification - Renewal - On Call - Electrical Testing Services for institutions in the Baltimore Region. Term: 7/1/99-6/30/00. This is the first of four one-year renewal options. Cost: \$150,000 (Est).
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
			Potomac Testing, Inc. Substation Test Co.	
9-C-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	Essex Construction Corporation	Contract Modification - Construction Manager for the Howard Hall Fourth Floor Reconstruction Project - Cost: \$894,297.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
10-C-MOD	UMS/UMBC	Baltimore	Essex Construction Corporation	Contract Modification - Construction Manager for the UMBC Biological Sciences Reconstruction Project. Cost: \$1,127,696.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
11-C-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	-	Contract Modification - Renewal - On-call Mechanical Contracting services for institutions in the Baltimore Region. Term: 7/1/99-6/30/00 Second of four one-year renewal options. Cost: \$1,200,000 (Est).
action:	Approved	discussion:	No	Doc.
			Adler Services Group, Inc. Emjay Engineering & Construction Company, Inc. Phillips Way, Inc.	
12-S	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	Trigen-Baltimore Energy Corporation	Service Contract - Provide steam service to the Christopher Columbus Center. Term: 15 years. Cost: Estimated \$495,000.
action:	Approved	discussion:	No	Doc.
13-S	rev UMS/UMUC	Prince George's	KC Resources	Service Contract - Design of web based training modules for student services staff. Term: Date of approval to 12/31/99. Cost: \$231,500.
action:	Approved	discussion:	No	Doc.
14-S	UMS/UMBC	Baltimore	The Reeves Agency	Service Contract - Media Advertising/Public Relations. Term: Date of approval to May 31, 2000 (with two additional one-year renewal options). Cost: \$500,00.
action:	Approved	discussion:	No	Doc.
15-S-MOD	UMS/BOW	Prince George's	ARAMARK	Contract Modification - Housekeeping services . 7/1/99-6/30/00. This is the second of two one-year options. Cost: \$1,061,447.20.
action:	Approved	discussion:	No	Doc.

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
16-S-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	Baltimore Sun	Contract Modification - Advertising Services - Increase contract amount to cover additional advertising by UMBC. Cost: \$50,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
17-M-MOD	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	-	Contract Modification - Renewal - On Call Painting Services for institutions in the Baltimore Region. Term: 7/1/99-6/30/00. This is the second of four one-year renewal options. Cost: \$450,000 (Est).
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
			Micklos Painting Tito Contractors, Inc.	
18-E	UMS/UMBC	Baltimore	Spectra-Physics	Equipment Contract - Purchase of Ti: Sapphire Laser and solid State Laser for the new Science I Building (Physics). Cost: \$96,900.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
19-E	UMS/UMBC	Baltimore	EG&G Ortec	Equipment Contract - Purchase of EG&G Ortec or equal instrumentation modules for nuclear experiments in the new Science I Building (Physics). Cost: \$35,046.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
20-E	UMS/UMBC	Baltimore	Bio-Rad	Equipment Contract - Purchase a multiphoton confocal microscope. Cost: \$178,459.60.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
Agenda: Morgan State University				
1-C	MORG	Baltimore City	The Whiting-Turner Contract Company	Construction Contract - Construction of a new Fine Arts Building. Term: 5/10/99 - 3/10/01. Cost: \$33,498,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc.	
2-E	MORG	Baltimore City	CPU Options, Inc.	Equipment Contract - Purchase of used computer equipment for upgrade and expansion of Digital System. Cost: \$38,465.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
3-S	MORG	Baltimore City	Linhart Consulting	Service Contract - On-call consulting/master planning services. Term: 2 years. Cost: \$150,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
Agenda: Department of Transportation				
1-C	DOT/MPA	Baltimore	Shannon-Baum Signs	Construction Contract - Seagirt and Dundalk Marine Terminals - Directional and Informational Signing - Cost: \$278,290.60.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
2-C	DOT/MPA	Baltimore	Marine Technologies, Inc.	Construction Contract - All Terminals - substructure Repairs - Cost: \$985,336.35.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
3-C	DOT/MPA	Baltimore	Potts & Callahan	Construction Contract - Seagirt Marine Terminal - Additional Site Stabilization Phase II-B Berth IV. Cost: \$483,585.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
4-C	DOT/MPA	Baltimore	McLean Contracting Company	Construction Contract - Dundalk Marine Terminal - Test Pile Programs at Berths 7-13. Cost: \$232,200.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
5-C	DOT/MPA	Baltimore	P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.	Construction Contract - All Terminals - comprehensive Paving - Cost: \$4,076,675.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
6-S	DOT/MPA	N/A	The Journal of Commerce - U. S. Customs Service	Service Contract - Port Import/Export Reporting Services - Term: 2 years with two one-year renewal option. Cost: \$567,100.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
7-M	DOT/MAA	Anne Arundel	Surface Systems, Inc.	Maintenance Contract - BWI and Martin Airports - Upgrade Runway Surface Sensors for Y2K Compliance. Cost: \$171,492.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
8-EX	REV DOT/MAA	Anne Arundel	N/A	Expedited Procurement Request - BWI Airport - Design Services for public Parking Facilities, Terminal Roadway Improvements and Consolidated Rental Car Facilities. Cost: \$13,000,000 (Estimated)
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
9-L	SUP DOT/MPA	Baltimore City	ITO Corporation	Lease - South Locust Point Marine Terminal - 90 day extension to agreement and lease. Revenue: Anticipated - \$240,000.(90 days)
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
Agenda: Department of General Services				
1-C	DNR	Worcester	Gregory D. Christman Contractors	Construction Contract - Assateague State Park - Furnish and Install a two bedroom, two bathroom, ranch style house - Natural Resources Police Residence. Cost: \$82,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. 001B9901077	
2-C	REV DJJ	Baltimore City	The Poole and Kent Company	Construction Contract - Construction of a Juvenile Justice Center. Cost: \$41,089,319.
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc. 001B9001178	2-1 - Comptroller voted no
3-C	DGS	Washington	Waynesboro Constructon Co., Inc.	Construction Contract - Construction of Washington County District Court House. Cost: \$3,918,800.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. 00B9901252	
4-C	DGS	Anne Arundel	The Mullan Contracting Company	Construction Contract - Tawes State Office complex - Renovation "A Pod". Cost: \$1,576,780.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. 001B9910253	
5-AE-MOD	DGS	Anne Arundel	R. Christopher Goodwin & Associates	Contract Modification - William S. James Senate Office Building - Archeological Archival and Phase I/II Investigation - Cost: NTE \$24,764.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. CO366215	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
6-M	PS/DPP	Baltimore City	Hawk One Security, Inc.	Contract Modification - Renewal - Armed and Unarmed Guard Services at seven sites in Baltimore City. Term: 7/1/99-6//30/00. Cost: \$142,062.24.
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc. 001B9901174	
7-M	DNR	Somerset	Scott L. Drewer & Sons	Maintenance Contract - Somers Cove Marina - Power Pedestal Replacement. Cost: \$144,490.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. 001B9900863	
8-E	DNR	Baltimore	West Recreation, Inc.	Equipment contract - Patapsco Valley State Park - Playground Equipment. Cost: \$34,354.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc. 001P9900748	
9-GM	DGS	Statewide	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Close out of Capital Program projects with unencumbered balances. Total Authorizations transferred to Construction Contingency Fund - \$24,147,726.35; Total cash transferred to the General Fund - \$267,393.49; and total Federal Fund authorizations cancelled - \$15,670.47.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
10-GM	DGS	Statewide	N/A	General Miscellaneous - approval of construction inspection expenditures related to capital improvement projects. Total Amount: \$19,166.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
11-GM	MES	Prince George's	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Transfer of Funds Freedom District Wastewater Treatment Plant Filter Building Construction - Amount of Transfer: \$182,096.10
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
12-GM	UMS/BALT	Baltimore City	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Transfer of Funds -Charles Hall HVAC Project - Amount of Transfer - \$27,183.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
13-GM	UMS/UMBC	Baltimore	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Transfer of Funds - Central Power Plant - Amount of Transfer: \$85,150.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
14-GM	REV STMRYCOL	St. Mary's	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Transfer of Funds - Masonry Flashing, Schaefer Hall - Amount of Transfer: \$267,298.85.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
15-GM	UMS/BOW	Prince George's	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Transfer of Funds -Duct bank & Telecommunications Network Supporting Center for Learning and Technology and Relocate Electrical Services. Amount of Transfer: \$20,000.-
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
16-GM	UMS/UMCP	Prince George's	N/A	General Miscellaneous - Transfer of Funds - Symons Hall Renovation - Amount of Transfer - \$1,200,750.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
17-RP	AGR	Kent	John D. Fernwalt, Jr.	Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - Approval to release .097 acres for a land exchange. (7/14/98).
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
18-RP	DNR	Garrett	Marvin E. and Margaret E. Broadwater	Property - Savage River State Forest - Approval of Deed settling respective titles between the State and private property owners. Consideration: \$500.00 Administrative Costs
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
19-RP	DNR	Charles	Bell Atlantic - Maryland, Inc.	Property - Myrtle Grove WMA - Approval to grant a permanent easement for the placement of a service cabinet. Consideration: None.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
20-RP	AGR	St. Mary's	Brian K. and Walter F. Russell, Sr.	Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - Approval to increase purchase price. A subsequent survey revealed an increase of 31.20 acres. Amount: \$45,460.67 (original item 8/5/98-31RP)
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
21-L	DGS	Baltimore City	CITIBANK,FSB	Lease - Modification - Office/Retail - Term: 2 years 2 months - Annual Rent: \$92,998.50.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
22-CGL	BPW	Prince George's	N/A	Grant - Prince George's County - Town of Bladensburg - Bostwick House Loan of 1997 - Certification of matching funds. State Grant: \$350,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: yes	Doc.	
23-CGL	BPW	Prince George's	N/A	Grant - Bowie State University - Goodloe Property Loan of 1997 - Certification of Matching Funds. State Grant: \$175,000.00.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
24-CGL	BPW	Montgomery	N/A	Grant - Waters Property Historical Site Loan of 1997 - Certification of matching funds. State Grant: \$100,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
25-CGL	BPW	Charles	N/A	Grant - The Izaak Walton League of America, Southern Maryland Outdoor Recreation Center Loan of 1995 - Certification of matching funds. State Grant: \$50,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
26-CGL	BPW	Carroll	N/A	Grant - Carroll County Agricultural Center Loan of 1997 - Certification of matching funds. State Grant: \$300,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
27-CGL	BPW	Prince George's	N/A	Grant - Capital Appropriations - Laurel - Department of Public Works Building Loan of 1999. - Certification of matching funds. State Grant: \$300,000.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
28-CGL	BPW	Prince George's	Chester Engineers	Grant - Capital Appropriations - Laurel - Department of Public Works Building Loan of 1999. - A/E Contract. State Share: \$68,250.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
29-CGL	BPW	Washington	Callas Contractors, Inc.	Grant - Children's Village of Washington County Loan of 1993 - Construct Children's Village - State Share: \$21,666.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
30-CGL	BPW	Baltimore	Tech Contracting Co., Inc.	Grant - Baltimore County - Woodmoor PAL/Recreation Center Loan of 1998 - Construct the Woodmoor PAL Center. State Share: \$413,950.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
31-CGL	BPW	Baltimore	North Point Builders, Inc.	Grant - Baltimore County - Shady Spring PAL/Recreation Center Loan of 1998 - Construct Shady Spring PAL Center. State Share: \$421,200.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
32-CGL	BPW	Baltimore	Various	Grant - Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan - Hart-Miller Island Beach Replenishment Loan of 1994 - Construct Shore Erosion Control Measures. State Share:
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	

Item	Agency Institution	County	Vendor, Contractor, Grantee	Description
33-CGL	BPW	Washington	Various	Grant - Washington County - Town of Hancock - Community Center Loan of 1997 - Renovation and Reconstruction of a Community Center. State Share: \$31,766.88.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
34-CGL	BPW	Baltimore City	Various	Grant - Baltimore City - Mount Washington Pediatric Hospital Loan of 1996 - Design and Construct Center for Pediatric Respiratory Medicine. State Share: \$843,800.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
35-CGL	BPW	Baltimore City	Wallace & Gale Company	Grant - Baltimore City - The Village Learning Place Loan of 1998 - Restore the former St. Paul Street Library. State Share: \$12,560.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
36-CGL	HMH	Prince George's	Mount Ephriam Community Non-Profit Housing Development Corporation	Grant - To assist in the cost of designing medical adult day care center. State Share: \$85,485.
	action: Approved	discussion: No	Doc.	
			Arel Architects, Inc.	Architect

Items are subject to withdrawal without prior notice.  
Item may be added after agendas are printed and distributed.  
For additional information, contact the Board staff at 410-260-7335.